Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 2‘ I B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Sensible Transport Limited 02716713
In the Court case number
Bnstol Distnct Registry 105 of 2012
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full WWe (a)
name(s) and Simen Frankhn Plant Daniel Plant
address{es) of SFP SFP
administrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
Ei14 8XQ E14 9XQ

admmistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

{b) Insert date (b} 22 December 2012 (t) 21 June 2013

Signed

%’ﬁmstrator(s)
Dated i+ 13 g

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact SFP
information i the box opposite but if 8 Ensign House
you do, it will help Compantes House to Admirals Way
contact you if there is a query on the Marsh Wall
form Docklands
E14 9XQ
The contact mformation that you give 020 7538 2222
will be wisible to searchers of the DX Number CX Exchange
pu
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A2CXT606"
Ald 19/07/2013 #86
COMPANIES HOUSE

Form PG 5




Sensible Transport Limited {In Administration}
Progress Report
To 21 June 2013

Strictly Private and Confidential

Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors
Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRFP MIPA FABRP
SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel +44 (207) 5382222
Fax:  +44(207) 5383322
Emal: simonp@sfpgroup com

danielp@sfpgroup.com

This report has been wniten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
vmitten permisston, other than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no lrability wall
be accepted to any other person or parly who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




Sensible Transport Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report
To 21 June 2013

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 General Background

3 Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

4 Investigations

5 Dvidend Prospects

6 The Joint Administrators’ Costs

7 Additional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

| Income and Expendrture Account / Trading Statement / Companson to Estimated Statement of
Affarrs

I Breakdown of Jont Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes

Il Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

' Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vil SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

VI Guide to Administrators’ Fees

IX Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report
To 21 June 2013

1.

114

12

13

21

22

23

24

Introduction

This report Is prepared pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules”) in relation
to Sensible Transport Limited (iIn Administration} (Co Number 02716713) (‘the Company”) The
Rules provide that a progress report is drafted every six months, commencing on the date that the
company entered into Admiistration Further, that the appointed Joint Administrators should send
a copy of the report to, inter alia all creditors within one month of the end of the penod covered by
the report

To date, creditors have recewved the Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals circulated to
creditors on 14 February 2012 (‘the First Report’}, a six monthly update on 23 August 2012 (“the
Second Report”) and a report accompanying the Joint Admintstrators' request to extend the penod
of the Administration by consent of creditors on 11 January 2013 (“the Third Report’)

In view of the information that has already been imparted to the creditors, this Report simply
provides an update as to the general progress of the Company's Admmistration since the Third
Report, to 21 June 2013 This Report also sets out certan additional information which must be
provided to creditors, pursuant to the Rules

General Background

On 20 January 2012, solicitors acting for the Company, Oshorne Clarke, served a Notice of
Intention to Appoint an Administrator by Company or Director(s) upon Leumi ABL Limited {*Leumr’}
and The Governor and Company of the Bank of Scotland {(“BOS”) Upon recept, Leumi exercised
its nght to seek the appointment of an alternative Administrator and accordingly, instructed
solicitors Addleshaw Goddard (*Addleshaw”) to assist

Addleshaw established that there was a deed of prionty entered into between Leums and BOS
which provided that both charges ranked pan passu Accordingly, Leum: was not required to serve
a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floating Charge upon
BOS

Instead, Leurn: wrote to BOS on 23 January 2012 explaining that there had been a breach of the
factoring facility and further, that it intended to appoint Administrators BOS was provided two
business days to outline any objections, but nene were forthcoming

Accordingly, on 26 January 2012 a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Holder of a
Qualfying Floating Charge (‘the Notice of Appointment’) was presented to the Bnstol District
Registry by Leumi This was endorsed with the No 105 of 2012 Both Simon Frankiin Piant and
Danie! Plant were appointed Joint Administrators {“the Joint Administrators”) Pursuant to Schedule
B1, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act jointly and severally




Sensible Transport Limited {In Admimistration)
Progress Report
To 21 June 2013

31

32

3.3

34

35

3.6

7

38

3.9

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous
Trading

As detailed in the First Report, the Joint Administrators continued trading the business for a small
penod dunng the Administration to 1 February 2012 Details of the mnvoicing raised and costs
incurred during this peniod can be found at Appendix |

In addition to these costs, a third party, Autologic UK Limited (“Autologic”), which had previously
expressed an interest in the Company’s business and assets, paid the fuel costs incurred dunng
the trading penod

It was antcipated that the continued trading of the business would provide valuation agent,
Winterhill Asset Limited (*Winterhill”) with sufficient time to market the business and assets in order
to elictt any offer

Sale of Business and Assets

As previously detailed, followang the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company's directors
provided Winterhill with details of vanious parties potentially interested in making an offer for the
Company's business and assets

Winterhill sent various non-disclosure agreements (“NDA”) to interested parties and subsequently
provided sensitive information to the two parties which signed and returned NDA's Given the time
restramnts involved, a deadline of midday on Monday, 30 January 2012 was set for best and final
offers

Following the passing of the deadline, one offer was receved from Autologic of £125,000
Negotiations were subsequently entered into with Autologic and a final offer of £185,000 was
elicted As part of the offer, it was amanged that Autologic would assist with collection of the
Company’ sales ledger Further, that it would not seek any recompense of its fuel related expenses
and would provide the Joint Admintstrators with a contribution of £2,500 towards trading costs

The offer was discussed with Winterhull who adwised that t represented an excellent realisation n
the circumstances and should be accepted Accordingly, the offer was accepted and solicitors,
Francis Wilkks and Jones (“FWJ") were instructed to draft a sale and purchase agreement This
subsequently completed on 1 February 2012 with the sale consideration being paid i full

Following advice from Winterhill, an apporionment of £50,000 was agreed to be deemed a fixed
charge recovery for the beneft of BOS Accordingly, the Joint Administrators subsequently
forwarded £50,000 to BOS on 3 February 2012

Debtors

As previously stated, as at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, s sales
ledger was £724,686, with Leumt having an outstanding commitment of £516,378




Sensible Transport Limitted (In Administration}
Progress Report
To 21 June 2013

3.10

n

312

313

3.14

3.15

3.16

347

3.18

An entty associated with the Joint Administrators’ firn, SFP Recovenes Limited (‘SFP
Recovenes”} identified a significant amount of work which had been carried out but not mvoiced
Accordingly, it raised additional invoicing of £192,576 Further, it dentdfied non-factored invoicing of
£77,465

During the Administration trading period, SFP Recovenes worked with the Company's accounts
staff in order to raise mvorcing and ensure that supporting documentation was collected to verdy
the debt

Following completion of the sale of the business and assets to Autologic, SFP Recovenes held
weekly meetings with 1t to discuss debtor collections and address and quenes and disputes raised
by customers Following these meetings, SFP Recoveries would provide Leumi with an update,
discuss ongoing cofiections strategy and any disputes raised by customers

SFP Recoveries has advised that Leumn has collected its iabiity in full and re-assigned the
remaining ledger to the Company for the benefit of the estate Since re-assignment, SFP
Recovenes has reviewed the ledger and due to a high level of disputes and contra claims, will not
be pursuing the ledger any further Accordingly, it has closed its file in this matter

Contribution Towards Costs

As detalled In the Second Report, given the amount of work involved, the costs relating to the
Administration have been significant It was clear from the outset that there would be insufficient
funds available to seftle these and discussions were therefore entered into with Leum: to see if it
would be prepared to make a contnbution to these

Leumi subsequently agreed to pay a proportion of the Administration hiabiiites to settle certain of
the Administration and associated entities costs, together with those of the agents that were utifised
in the matter In doing so, Leumi paid a percentage of the funds that it had been entitled to claim as
its charges, pursuant to its facilty agreement and security with the Company To date, Leumi has
made a contribution of £245,485, although a proportion of these monies relate to surplus sales
ledger proceeds

The Company’s Trading Premises

As previously detaled, the Company traded from premises at Henstridge Aurfield, Henstndge,
Somerset, BA8 OTN (“the Trading Premises” and Plots 1-3, Henstndge Airfield, Henstndge,
Templecombe, Somerset, BA8 0TN (“the Secondary Premises™)

The landlord of the Trading Premises, Flest Warehouse Limited (“the Landlord”) had forferted the
lease prior 1o the Admirustration due to non-payment of rent Accordingly, the Joint Administrators’
property division, SFP Property Limited (“SFP Property”) was instructed to review the forfetture in
order to determine whether or not it was vald

SFP Property was unable fo obtain a copy of the documents purporting to affect the forfetture
Notwithstanding this, the Jont Administrators were able to negotiate with the landlord to accept
forferture on the date of complefion of the sale to Autologic This was on the basts that the Landlord




Sensible Transport Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report
To 21 June 2013

3.19

3.20

K3

3.22

51

52

5.3

confirmed that 1t had no claim aganst the Joint Administrators personally and that any amounts
owed to them in relation to rent would rank as an unsecured claim in the Administration

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators instructed FWJ to draft a letter confirming the agreement
reached between the Landlord and the Joint Administrators This was subsequently signed by the
Landlord on 1 February 2012, bnnging an end to the Company's interest in the Trading Premises

It 15 understcod that the Secondary Premises was used as an overspill yard for vehicles and
occupied pursuant to an minformal arrangement SFP Property has confirmed that the Joint
Administrators have no further interest in the Secondary Premises Accordingly, SFP Property has
confirmed that all property related matters have been dealt with

Enquines Raised by Company Director

The Jont Admirustrators are currently in the process of attending to the queries raised by one of
the Company’s directors in relation to the Administration period

A further update concerning this matter will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ final report
Investigations

In accordance with the Joint Administrators’ duties, investigations were made into the conduct of
the Company’s current and former directors by a company associated to the Joint Administrators,
SFP Forensic Limited (“SFP Forensic") The requisite D Form was submitted to the Insolvency
Practtioners Compliance Unit (*IPCU"} on 9 July 2012 Al information contained m the D form is
strictly confidential and the Jont Administrators are not permitted to divulge details of therr
recommendations to the IPCU

Dividend Prospects

Preferential Creditors

As stated in the previous report, due to the sale of the business and assets as a going concemn to
Autologic, all employees were transferred under the Transfer of Undertaking and Protection of
Employment reguiations

A number of employees were however, made redundant pnor to the Joint Administrators'
appointment and submitted claims to the Redundancy Payments Office (‘RPQ"} The preferential
element of the RPO's claim amounts to £884 The preferential element of employee claims to date
total £747

There ts no prospect of a dividend to preferential creditors




Sensible Transport Limited {In Admirustration)
Progress Report
To 21 June 2013

54

56

6.1

6.2

6.3

64

65

Non-Preferential Claims
The non-preferential credrtors’ claims are summansed below

Creditor Estimated Claims Received as at
Statement of 21 June 2013
Affairs £
£
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT/PAYE/NIC 330,000 00 637,934 00
RPQ / Employee Claims Uncertain 80,550 00
Trade and Expense 870,143 00 1,360,316 00

There 15 no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors Accordingly, unless any other matters
come to light, the Jont Administrators wilt shortly be looking to dissolve the Company

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix 1 1s the Company’s Income and Expenditure Account as at 21 June 2013 This 1S In
the matn self explanatory

At Appendix ll is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Jont Admunistrators’ firm
from 22 December 2012 to date, together wath details of charge out rates / activity summanes At
Appendix Vill 1s a Guide to Administrator’s Fees, being set out in Statemment of Insolvency Practice
9 The Joint Administrators’ fees have previously been authonsed by the creditors

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the Administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses set out In the report A request must be in
writing and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permussion of the court

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured credrtor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the
Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such apphcation must be made no fater than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

The First Report detailed the position in relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that credtors are aware of how this operates, this Report reterates the position
Disbursements and specific expenditure refating to the administration of an insolvent estate and
payable to an ndependent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure
1s made, If funds are available from the insolvent estate If funds are not avallable the payment 15
made from the Joint Administrators' firm's office account which 1s reimbursed from the insolvent
estate if and when funds become available




Sensible Transport Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report
To 21 June 2013

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement i1s explained further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading n the Guide to Administrators fees, at Appendix VIl The Joint
Administrators have incurred the following Category 1 Disbursements to date

Expenses £ 2,274 41
Miscellaneous £ 869 20
Bordereau £ 680 00
Company Search £ 3300

The following Category 1 Disbursements have been incurred to date but not yet recharged to the
estate

Company Search £ 500

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by s nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement is explained further in
the Guide to Administrator's fees, at Appendix VIl The Jont Administrators have incurred the
following Category 2 Disbursements to date

Postage £ 594 71

The following Category 1 Disbursements have been incurred to date but not yet recharged to the
estate

Postage £ 12971

As detailed In the First Report, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property, SFP Forensic and SFP Datastore
Limited's (“SFP Datastore’) remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Each of
the associated entities may ncur disbursements in carying out its functon To date, SFP
Datastore, SFP Forensic and SFP Property have incurred disbursements amounting to £5,468 10,
£51 90 and £142 51 respectively SFP Datastore, SFP Forensic and SFP Property have recovered
disbursements of £5,028 10, £51 90 and £142 51 Creditors have previously provided sanction to
recover disbursements of this type

At Appendix lll 1s a breakdown of the tme that has been incurred by SFP Forensic from 22
December 2012 to date

At Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time that has been incured by SFP Recovenes from 22
December 2012 to date

At Appendix V 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by from SFP Property from 22
December 2012 to date




Sensible Transport Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report
To 21 June 2013

6.11

6.12
6.13

At Appendix V1 is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore from 22
December 2012 to date, together with details of disbursements Details concerning SFP Datastore
are set out in paragraph 6.13

At Appendix VIl 1s a breakdown of SFP and its associated entiies’ charge out rates

The fees incurred by Winterhill, SFP Recovenes, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and the solicitors
assisting In this matter, Addleshaw and FWJ are calculated on a time cost basis SFP Datastore
has been employed by the Joint Administrators to store the Company’s books and records as well
as providing secunty services (where appropnate) Its fees for storage and securty services are
both on a fixed fee basis and on a time cost basis for any additional work camed out

Additional Points and Conclusion

Should any creditor have any questions or queries In relation to the above, please contact either
the Administrator dealing with this matter, Richard Hunt or the Joint Administrator on 020 7538
2222




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX |

e Income and Expenditure Account / Trading Statement / Comparison to Estimated Statement of Affairs




RECEIPTS

Contrbuton From Purchaser Towards Trading Costs
Payment From Factr For PAYE & Navonal Inswrance

Sale of Business and Assets

Leurmn Contnbubon Towards Costs
Debt Recovery Monies To Ba Verfied *
Misceltaneous Refund

Rates Refund

VAT Refund

Bank interest Gross

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Reparrs & Mamtgrance

Motor Vehicle Costs

Securty Costs

VAT Pad **

Bank of Scotiand {Lioyds)

Pension Advice

SFP Datasiore Fees
Dhisbursements

SFP Forensx Fees

SFP Forensic Disbursements

SFP Property Fees

SFP Property Disbursements

SFP Recovenes Fees

Qffice Holders Pre Appointment Fees
Offica Holders Remuneraton

Office Holders Dsbursement Cat 1
Dffice Holders Disbursement - Cat 2
Agents’ Fees

Agents' Disbursements

Legal Fees

Legal Drsbursements

Couner Charges

Re-Drecbon of Mail

Statutory Agvertsing

Other Property Expenses

Insurance of Assets

PAYE & NI

Bank Charges

TOTAL PAYMENTS
BALANCE AT HAND
REPRESENTED BY

Cash al Bank
WAT Conirol Account

BALANCE AT HAND

*This figure has reduced as cerlain debior monies recenved were i relation to Autologac (UK) bimited 0 funds were subsequently transfermed o it

Sensible Transport Limited

(tn Administratlon)
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
Statement  From 26/01/2012 From 2600772042
of aftairs To 250772012 To 2111212012
£ E E
2 500 00 000
8,662 84 000
185,000 00 185,000 00 0go
B/T 0 230 554 86 1482967
10,150 18 532870
1,128 60 000
509250 000
M03261 Q00
570 493
477,127 30 9606 20
1,486 20 18309
156 03 000
120960 000
2341663 000
60,000 00 000
30000 00
6,506 05 000
5,028 10 000
3,000 00 000
5190 000
11,360 00 000
14251 000
93,000 00 13,330 00
oo 5,652 50
13298500 35,030 00
T2 12140
45814 136 57
2575000 6,000 00
316167 000
3513850 4000 00
22850 100
000 8692
11000 6000
16222 000
2,00000 000
507379 000
8,662 84 000
1573 608
413,13862 64,809 56
63,988 68 -55.203 36
2073063 15477 81
43 258 05 -39,725 55
63,983 68 85,203 36

From 21212012
To 21/06/2013
£

0400
000
00
000
482149
000
¢00
400
¢00

4,821 49

6000

43814

-1,348 99
-353250

4,881 49

From 260112012
To 211062013
E

2,500 00
8662 84
185000 00
245484 83
000
1,128 60
5,082 50
34,032 61
1063

4819121

166929
156 03
1,209 60
2341563
50,000 00
300 00
8,506 05
502810
300000
5190
11,360 00
14251
106,330 00
5852 50
16301500
385661
594 71
3175000
316167
3513850
23150
892
23000
15222
2,00000
507379
866284
2181

478,008 18

390383

390383
a0

3,903 83

"VAT has been paid on sales to Her Majesty's Ravenue and Customs, but not receved into the Estate Account from the Invosca Discounter Leum ABL Limited




Sensible Transport Limited
{in Administration)

TRADING STATEMENT TO 21 JUNE 2013

INCOME
Sales

EXPENDITURE:

Motor Vehicle Costs / Repairs 2,317
Fuel Costs 70
Secunty Costs 1,210
Insurance 5,074

PROFIT

NB/

- Fuel expenses up to £35,000 were satisfied by Autclogic UK Limited
- Wages of £25,734 were satisfied by Leurm ABL Limited
- PAYEINIC of £8,662 was satisfied by Leuri ABL Limited

142,492

(8,671)

133,821




Sensible Transport Limited (in Admimistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Il

e Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees ! Activity Codes




| Jo | obey

4Eis 1o} sejey Ing efsey lewwng Joj xipusddy eeg

0051089l , JUNOSIE UQ UMEIP UOJRISUNWSY
00 O¥EYEL £10Z/90/1 ©} ZLOZ/LOJGT WLOY) SISO [EYOL
0s ZZ0'ZLL TLOZITL/IZ ©F ZLOZ/LOIGT WOJ) S)SOD [EJOL
05 1€'7L |00002's  joo08k  |000Z¢ 00500 |00O 0szzs  |ooozv'e  |000 000 000 000 3 51500 |I0L
ozzoz  |oo00L  Jooosy  looset  |ooszz {000 oosiz  [ooooc  |000 000 000 000 unoy Jed 3 ejes efessny
06 09 00 L} 0z b vz 00 22 000 06 ov 14 00 0 000 000 000 jer0L
08¢ or ) 000 000 06 1 000 000 050 000 000 000 000 S10)IpaI)
ov i 000 000 000 oL 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 BuipeiL
oLt 00 0 000 000 060 000 00 0 020 000 00 0 000 000 sjass® JO Uonesieay
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 voneBisanul
09vs J0SSL  |0Zh  0vC osez 1000 061 j0.0 000 1000 1000 000 | _ BuiluEld pUE UOEREIIRY

JeisIssy 10]ERSIURIPY 10)RASILIIPY SO 13Beuepy sabeueyy Jo1uag 10399110 NOILINMA HHOM 40 NOILVIIHISSY1D

£40Z ANNI 12 OL Z10Z H3BWIDAA ZZ AOIMId FHL HOL SALVH LNO IDUVHD ANV JNWIL J0 AUYWANS

(NOLLYHLSININAY NI} QILINI LHOJSNVYL 3191SNIS

m——-—_——_ au'u!luum




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of itle

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee 1ssues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Il

e Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




Ljo | ebeg

jels 1o} seyey Ing aBieys Aiewing ao) xjpusddy seg

juejsissy

10yRAISIURLPY

J01E1JSIUIPY JOIU3G

1ebeury

JaBeuep jojulg

FLRETIN]

icjag
BuiBeuepy

00 000'¢ JUNO2JE UO UMBIP LUO[IRJOUNWSY
0S 182'0¢ €10Z/90/1LZ O3 Z10Z/10/9Z WO} SISOD |B10)
0S £15°0€ ZHOZ/ZHILT 03 Z1OT/10/9T WoL) 81802 [BJO L
00 012 000} 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 00Z 3 s)so) [eto0)
00 0Z¢ oo 001 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 00 005 Inoy Jad 3 o1kl ebesoay
0s0 aLo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 oro B0l
000 000 coo 000 0o 000 00¢ 000 000 000 000 000 o000 slojpa.d
000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 009 000 000 000 00o Buipeig
000 000 0co 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 S}8S5E JO UonESI|esy
0s 0 0L 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 ok 0 uonebnseau)
600 000 000 000 00 o 000 000 000 000 ooo 000 000 000 Buuuelg pue uonensupyY

NOILONNA XHOM 40 NOILVDIHISSY1D

€102 INNF 12 OL Z10Z ¥3EW3D3A 22 ACRI3d FHL HOd SALVY LNOC FOUVHD ANV IWIL 4O AUVYHIANS

{NOILVHLSININGY NI} Q3LINIT LNOdSNYHL 31aISNIS

JISN3Y0A
ZNNEUEEES

d4S




Sensible Transport Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




| jo | abeg

Jels Joj seyen Ino ebieys Lewwng 10y xipuoeddy eeg

00 OCE'90L ‘ ] J JUN05J%E BO UMRID UOJJBIBUNIDY
00 506'ZZ4 £10Z/90/LZ ©1 Z10Z/10/9Z WO} §1S0D [e10]
05 ZZL'LIL ZLOZ/ZLLZ 03 ZLOT/LO/IZ W) SIS0 [BJOL
0szZ8L's 000 000 000 05 I£2'L [00STS'L  |ooOZY'Z (00O 000 000 000 000 000 3 siso) (ejol
¥0 ST 000 000 000 00 522 00 052 00 6.2 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 inoy sed 3 a)es abeloay
oy 0Z 000 000 00 ¢ 0SS oL9 08 8 009 000 000 000 00 0 000 jeioy
0z 0 000 000 000 0z 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 S401p8ID
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 Buipesi
0Z 8l 000 000 000 oLy 0L¥ 088 000 000 000 000 000 000 S}OSSE JO uoNEsIERy
0oo 000 0o o0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 uonednseau|
002 000 000 000 090 0¥ | 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 00 0 Buluug|d pue uonensILILpY

juzs|SsYy

10jensiuILpPY

1014 S UHUIPY J0IUAG

iebeuepy

1aBeury 101URS

dejsang

10320010

Buibeuey

NOILINND HEOM 30 NOILVYIIHISSYTD

£102 INNC $2 01 2102 Y3BWID3A 27 QOI3d FHL HOd SALVY LNO IDUVHD ONV SNLL 40 AHVYANNS

{NOILVHLSININQY NI} GILIWIN LHOJSNYHL 3T3ISNIS

SAYIA003N
SNaEEaREN

dd4S




Sensible Transport Limited (in Admimistration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

« Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




1 Jo | 8bed

Heis 10} seyey N aBieyn Airwuwing 10 xipueddy eeg

00 09€°L) JUNOIDE UO LUMEIP UOYEJOUNWISY
05 254'ch €10T/90/1Z 01 Z1LOZ/L0/9T WO} $1502 [B1O)
05 155'c) TLOZ/TLILT ©1 TLOZ/10/9C WOL SIS0 jej0L
0090Z 00 0C 00 5¥ 000 0c D 00°0 000 000 000 000 Q00 00 0 00 0v1 3 5150D |mioL
00 90T 00 ook 00 Sk 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 05E inoy sed 3 ajes afivioay
ot 0z o oro 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 oro lejel
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SJ0jIpaID
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 060 Q00 000 Bupes |
080 000 v 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0G0 000 oo S}9S5E JO UORESI{ESY
000 000 000 00o 000 000 000 000 000 000 060 000 0o uonebinsaaty
ozo 0zo0 000 ~joso jooo 1000 000 000 000 Qo0 000 000 ~jooo Buuueid pue UoRRASILILLPY

10332410

Buibeuepy NOLLONMA ¥HOM 40 NOILVD{HISSVYID

Jjue)SISSY Joled)SIUupY J0IENSIUILPY J0IUIS JaBeuep 1aBeuep Jo1UIg 10303811Q
£L0Z INNF 1Z OL ZL0Z ¥IBWIDIA ZZ QOIY3d FHL HOd SILVYH LNO IDHUVHI ANV IWIL 40 ANVYWANS

(NOILVNLSININGY Ni) 03LIWIT LYOSNVHL IT8ISNIS
Al¥3d0¥dd

| CEENEERENE




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees



L Jo | aBeg

s 10} sajey InQ aBieys Aewwng Joj xipueddy eeg

50 905'9 JUNODIJE U0 UMEIP UOpBIGUNLUSY
§6 LST'L £10Z/90/1Z 03 ZLOZ/L0/9T WOl SISOD B0
56 LP0'L ZLOZITLILE 03 TLOZ/LO/9T MOl SISO [BJOL
00012 05 19 000 oco 000 Q00 000 000 000 0o 000 000 0 TPl 38)so) jejol
00 8. 00 SL 000 0c o0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 o0 0 00SL Jnoy Jad 3 a)es abiesaay
08e 060 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0090 06 L €30l
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oo 0600 000 000 000 000 sloypai)
000 ao o ooo 000G o0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Sutpes|
000 Q0 0 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 aoo S}OSSE jO UoRESIERY
000 0600 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uoieBisesu)
082 __Joso 000  |o00 {000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 06 | - . mc_c:m_n pUE UOMEBRSIUILLPY

PN |

eyo] jue)sissy Jojensuwpy J0jRNSIWIPY 101UAG 1abeuey 19bruey J0IUSG 1030919 BujBeuey

NOILONNA HYOM 40 NOILVYDIdISSVYID

ELOZ ANNF L7 O Z10Z YIEWID3A T2 A0IH3d IHL HOd SFLVH LNO IDUVHI ANV JNLL 40 AUVWWNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI) G3LIWIT LYOdSNYHL 378ISNIS

JHOLISVIV(

2nal ‘ANEENREN




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VII

e  SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates




xoq Jad 63 $8X0Q BMYIIE JO UNSIAQLY
00523 (rayeaiay wap ad 0g | 3/ swal O} o) dn) saoyo Ased ping of anjag 500 JEIS
{wnwiw pg3) 005L3 (reyeassy way Jad g 13/ swey o) o) dn) Aowjag Aeqixay | 54
o od ¢ |3 saoieg Burnayney 05 223 (sayeasey way sod 0G 43 / swall 1 o) dn) Aieasaq Aeg ewes EUOPPY pue Busyojuaau)
apw Jad 0L 13 a)Is Way) SIS00 [BABUIRY
aw ad ot 13 abeapy
¥oem f xoq / dg 58587 JSuRl| §s00 yag
|BULOSIad yoam fxoq/dLz gy | §2
inoy Jod 05 913 Aunoeg jo iy Yaam /x0q/ dgt vy {uonoaneo pue [easiay) syse] efieiolg
abesig xog
$a0|AI9g Buppoddng BpiNG SAeY [EAoNY Jyjd opey 9pES
pajiwI aioseleq 448
001 juesissy
001 juejsissy 001 juelsissy 0ol JuelsIssy 13418 | Jojedsiuupy
051 1 JOJeAsIIpY GLL | Jojeisiuiupy 0S5l Z Joledjsiunwpy g/l Z Joledjsiwpy
G/ Z Jojensiupy gel Z lojensiuwpy Gl Z JOIBNSIUIWDY oA | Jojensiuwpy Joluag
Gz } JOJRASIUILIPY JOIUSS GGl i JojeASIuiLupY foss 7z | Jolensiuwpy jolleg 082 Z Jojensiuupy Jolueg
0sz Z Jojensiviupy Jouag G/l Z Jojensiuupy Josg 057 Z Jojeqsiunupy iouag XA | Jabeuey
6/Z | 1abeuey 00z | Jabeuep Glz | 1obeueyy 008 7 labeuely
0o¢ Z labeuey oA Z Jabeuepy 008 Z 1abeuepy Gzt | Jobeueyy Joag
czZe | 1abeuepy) Jowsg 0Se | JoBeuep Jouag cZe | Jebeue Joag 0se Z 1aBeuejy Joluag
05¢ Z Jobeueyy Jouag S/Z Z Jobeuey Joluag 05t Z Jebeuep Joag oSy } J0joang
005 Joyang Buibeuely 05¢ Jojoali(] BuiBeuepy 005 Jojoaug Buibeueyy 005 Z lopasng
ey 8pEIn Ty ejey 3peIs yja ey apein ey apeig
pejII] S31I9A023Y 448 paywi Apadold 448 pajiWT 21SUdl04 448 931}0B1d UIe

SMO[|0) SE POJEINJ[ED SHIUN BYNUILI § OJUT POPIAIP SISE] 1503 SWl) ANOY UE UO Paje|najes S UONEIountiol Sa|jus Pojelsossy oy puE dis

§asuadx3 JO o|Npayds PUE SaNIJUI PoJeII0SSE PUE 3INIEId UIEI J4 JOj Sajey Jn0 abiey)




ajiw Jad dgy jo ejeu
paacudde swosn?) 9 enuaasy WH & 1e pafleyd
51 [9AR] AlRSS808U JO |jnsa) & S paunow abeappy

{aAes]

8BS0
£C0
740
0

(3) mper abeysod

{ofisey} ssep g - abeisog
lEws) 858 wiZ, - 3661504
(ofie)) ssep | —afeysog
(irews) s 81, - 0BEISOY

anEsog

0O
200
0Lo
¢Ho

(3) edojaaua j oied 1oy

(sazis &) sodojaauz

Jaded Guiddoaaroyd jo abed |
Jaded vonenuiuoo jo abed |
laded papesy Jo abed |

Buikdozorong 7 Misuomers

(swuewesingsig z AoBejen) sasuedx3] 1o8lipu)

sasuadxa pasinquiias Apadoid pue swniwsid souelnsut sayio pue Buipuoq ‘Buisiuaape se swisy Yons 0} ‘pajiu| Jou ale Jng ‘spnjpul

asay) yudn ou ym 1500 Je sjese au o) paBieyo aq | ased ay) jo uonensiwpe ayy o) Bunejal se paynuspl Aeoynads aq LB YoM ‘5 4IS AQ pauysp se sjuswesingsig | Aobejen

(sjawssingsig | Aobejen) sesuadx3 paig

@2u0 Jeek suo Jo pousd JBUUN B Jo} SPIODAI PIOY USY) ©) JusLwanbal ayy snid 'Jeak auo Jo poliad B Joj SNUNUOD M UCHBASIUNLPY au 1ey) Londwinsse sy uo peseq s abieyd wnunui ayj

paunau: a1e Aay) se pred aq |im paywur} ax0isejeq
d4S Aq paumnou safiieys [euonippe Aue ‘papuaixs si UCRASIUILIPY SU 1By} JusAs 8y} U] AIRSS305U SB 9)B]Sa ay) 0) pledal SpUN) ay) PUB Pajou JIpaio aq || souBApE Ul pred pue paj|lq saa) Aue
‘ponad Jeak om pajediojue sy uBy) SS9} 10J Py ale SpL0TRl Al pue Auea paajossip 81 Auedwos ay) ‘AleS papnoud SI LORBASIUILIPY 2Y) JBUY) JUSAS 9Uj U PSAOSSIp udeg sey Auediwod au

Juoy dn pabieyo

osje s xoq sad 3 Jo sfileys uonannsep e 'uokippe Ul play xoq Jad gg 0Z3 JO 8je) e Je sjusuiuiodde uonesIuLpY |8 10 )3adsal ul juoy dn pabieyd 51 aBelols sieak 7 jo pouad whwitiw ¢

dds




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIl

¢  Guide to Administrators Fees




11

83

T

Tt

713

1=

ACREDITORS GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

‘Whan a company goss into administration the copts of the procesdings ste DHG St of % SEs
The oedtars who hops aventualy [0 recoves some of ther debts out of the sssets tharefore have 3
ﬁ‘dnﬂﬂmhlﬂddcﬁa .nm the of the

Tes wtwreat by
mm-mmmmmm«mmﬁmm-h This guice s irtended to
help oreditors ba awase of their fights under the legslzton to approva and Montor Tess  wxplur
bamrs. on which fess ara fxed and how credirs can seek incurred by the
admoestrator and cirallange thoss they comsides to be axcassive.,

The nature of sdministration

Admasstration i & Sroceduns whsch places a company undes the control of an insovency practhonar
3nd the protection of the court with the following otysctive

*  IeCUIng the CompBay as a QOmg CONCeMm of

* achisving & beltet result for the creckioes &8 & whols than would be Ikely i the compeny were
Wound up without irst being & sdmnastraion

of i the sdminesiratd thinks nedher of twse chyectves = easonably practicabls

= raslsing propedty n oider to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors

The creditors. committes

m“mﬂmmmbwmlmmmo%lmﬂmumd3lndlmmmd5
Ona of the of the the bams of the sdministrator s

The s normalty 4 the masting of crecitors which the
Sdministiatd m required to hold witn & maximum of 10 weeks fom the beginning of the
adTuEESon bt hes sdmmistrator must call the first mestng of the
commities within O weaks of its ®, and must be either =t

hekd
apectied dates agrasd by the commitise urwhln » mamber of th commities akioh for one of when
the sdministrator decides he needs to had one  The commutiss has power &0 Bum|
admunstraiod 1o sttend bedoie & and provde information about the oxercse of e Rnchons:

Fixing tha sdministtators remtineration

Tha basis for fidng the SdMINETED'S FEMUNEATON i 88t out in Rube 2.108 of the Insdlvency Rulss
1588 which states that if shall be Bxad

* =3 & parcantage of the vaius of the property which the sdminstrator ham 1o deal with

® by referenca ta the ime property given by the administrator and 7 BIMT in AXANRGENY 10 NS
anaing in the scminestration or

*  anasetamount

Aty combmation of thess basss may be used to [t the remuneraton, and dafferent Dases may b
uudfu differant thenge done by the admunistiator Whers the fixad as 8
ot parcantagss muy be used tor differant things dona by the adminttrats

it s for e crediiors commttse {f thede s one) to determine on which of thews Lases o
eomblmﬂunufh-u m-lmun«mn-mhlh-d.whc-ihnx-duuwum irx for the

the 2 be applied and whera it ls m vet amount,
hmrmmmm_ Runztwmmmmmumumnummm-mnhwo
regard o the tolowang matters.

90of 35

Aprd ZL

paragraph 43 apply the detsrminaton may be made by the same crecdiors ms approve the
adminestraior s remunecstion.

Tha sdrmisssirator must covens & meting of the commites or the craditon for the purposes of
appoving the payment of pr conts if 0 do 80 by snother irsolvency
mnﬂmmlmmmllmmnm under these o il
these s but the . the amount agrewd to be
.m-mmmmmmwnwrymmewnm-mmm

What information shauld ba provided by the sdmintitrator?
Whaen seeking remunacation approvel
When seskng spresment t0 his fees ihe admunistraetor should provide sufficient supporting

having regard to & the drcumstances of the case The natere #0d extent of the
supporting information which should be providad will depand on

the neture of the soproval being sought:
+  tha slage during the adminestration of the case stwhch it s bang sought and
« tha size and compleaty of te cane

Whera at any creditors o commties moeting the acministrator sesks sgresment to the terms on
wisch he 5 (o be remunerated, he should provide thie meetng with detzis of the charge-oud retes of
o gredes of siall inclcing principals which are Fkely to be imvolvad on the case

Where the sdminisirator sesks agresmant to hia fees during the course of the sdminsbation, he

whousd

wpent and the chapeout valus in the parsicular cane Toguther

= may b required bavig regard o the size snd compleaty of e
case The sdditonal information should comprine a sufficient sxplanstion of what the sdmmibstrator
has achisved and how it was achieved to anabis the vaiue of the exsrose to be mssassad {
racogniging that the edminstraion must fufl certain statutory obigebons that mught be sesn to
ho added valus jor cracitons] and i estatlish that the tme has been propedy spent on tw
m—mmmummhmmu-wwmmmwmmnmm

@van & nmovency pf)
ICIVIY B A Darkid Jof the anddysis of ime spent
Adruresiraton snd planning
Inrvestigaon
Reatazton of ssaety
Trading
Craditors
ATy other CE38-8pecilic matiers

The icllowing catsgoies We ugOetted &+ & baws for analysis by grade of stafl-

LRI N

§
§

'n---:mnmorma-mmunuummmm-nmadmm-dm
% own ivbal assessmant, wciuding the articpeied retum 1o
crudtons anmmuoammwm

110of 35
Aprt 2033

B

a2

a3

ad

82

+  Bw complexity {or otherwise) of U4 cld

= any rasponsibiity of an sxceptonal kind or degree which tafls on the adminstrater

*  the sffectivensss with which the admuwstrator appssis (0 be camRNg out, of To have chitisd o,
s duties

+  Dvp valus and nature of The prOpeny wikch the sdmarstraton Res D deml wiit.

If thare is m crediora commities oF e eommm. does not make the requiste detarmanaton (and
provided the 42 do nol apply) the admingisiors
rmmhhnw:rma-Mdemmmmhmn
myTers &b apply in the cxue of the commdtes if the remuneraiion u not fxed in sy of thees warys
it wil be fxed by the cout on by the but the may not make
such an applcaton unless he has s tied to pat his Tixed by the o
CredIONs &8 Sesciibed Rbove and In BTy case not Ixter than 18 months after his sppointment.

Thetw are special rules about credinn reschrdions in cazes whese the admnistrstor hes sixtedn s
proposals that the compeny has insufficient propery ko enabie 8 distnbution ko be mads o
unsgcured fraditors except out of the ressrved Tund which may have 10 ba set amde out of foating
chaips assety

o Uws cane  there W No Crecitont’ conumitiee or the comtmities doss Aol make the requats
determenation the remunniton sty be kxed by the approval of —

a  aach sacurad creditol of the cOmpany of
*  dthe sdminsiator has Made of ntends to make 8 Geinbubon to preferenttal creditors ~
wuch secured cieditor of the company and
peaferactsl ceditors whose detts amount ta mole then S0% of the preferential detts of the
company dsregardng debts of any craditor who does nol respond (o an britation to gve or
wihhold spproval
having ragard to the sama mytiers a3 the committes woukl
Note that thife m 1o tequieironl 19 hd & aadicis mesbng in such casss uniess 3 mesting w
requidoned by credions whoss detls amourk o ot least 10 pa cent of Che total detts of the
CRmpmTy
A resaitthon of creditora may be obtaned by corraspondence
Raview of tasuneration
Where there has bean 8 matenal and change n nce the besis of the
sdministrator's emuneiation was foed the sdministraior may request that it be changed Tha
requeat miust be made 1o the same body a8 nvtially approved the remunersion, and the sama rues
a3y % to the orignal approval
Approval of pre-administration costa
Soretirnes T ST iy Neld 10 844X ADOroval for the payment of costs in connection wih
Work mCATed befors the compeny went int but whsch remain unpasd.

Such costs may reizte to work dons scher by the o by ancthas
Datain of such costs must be s

i

Whate thire b & craciion it for tha o whather und to what
e, such costs shoukd be mpproved for peyment. ! thers 8 o commuties of the commitas doss
but the sdminestatol of other nsohincy
practtionsr who has incurted pie-adninistration costs conslders the amount agreed lo be
Insuflicant, approval mey be gven by w mesting of creditors VWhare the crcumstances descnbed in

:
£
H
E
5
4
5

100f35

sE1

T2

73

April 2019

= Any significant sspects of the case pariculany thoss that affect the amount of bme spent

= The ressona for subsaquant changes in strategy

» Any commenis on any figures in the summary of tme spent sccompatying the iequest the
wcrURRtrEtor wishal 1 make

» The staps Izken to astatésh the views of crecitors perboularly in Jetation 1o SQaENg T #1ategy
for tha budgeting, b fea dravang of fee agresmant.

+  Any existing agreement about lese

« Detakls of how other were chosen how they were
contzacted o be pmid, and what s2ace have been taken to review ther fess.

it should be bome in mind thal the degres of snelvss and form of presentsbion shoukd be
to the size and P of the cawa In smaller cases nct al categories of sctiviy wall
shwarys ba telgvant, whist further anulysis may be Decassary in larger cases.

Whers the fas o chafed ot 3 b he sdmuwstraton shoukd provice cetals of any work
wisch has been of 1a infended 1o be sub-contracted out which woulkd nofmally be undertaken dinecly
by =0 administrator or his staff

Aftar remuneigtion approval

YWhere a resdution fang the basm of fees s pussed ut any creditors Mesding hetd before be has
substantially completed M functions the administzator shoukd notty the creditons of the detals of the
ragoksion th his naxt eport of circiar (o them In all gubrequent reports 1o creditons the adminisaborn
should spectly the amount of emuneralion he has drawn in sccordance with the resokmbon (see:
fwther pdragraph 8 1 below). Whers the fes 1 bezad on tme costs he should siso provice detals of
the tme spent and charge-oct vaiue 1o date and any matarial changes i1 the rates cherped for the
vatlous umﬂmmnlmmmhmm-ﬂ. Ha shoud also provide such sadbonal
Iinformaton s may be required In aut out In T13 YWrere
wm»wmommhmmmmmﬁnmm
paragragh 7 1.4 above regandng work wisch has bean sub-contracted out.

and other

Theie s nO ROy eqUinemest (¥ Dw committes of the chadion o spprove tha davang of
umummmmuwmmmumm - SO
balow squues that, whers the
mumtwywhmrmm M\lub-nginmcnnu-dnp-m-w
dsbursetienty mwmmmummmmmtm-mm- document.
morwmmm thmm-mm)mmmum

Buch must be

by those
Mlmrmmmmmdamwl mlmodnf and

Progress reports and requests for further information

The adminstreor o required 1o send 3 progress report tn creditoes at §-monthly intsrvals The repoct
must inchude

cetads of the bass fxed for the mmuneration of the administzator (or  nat foed at the dede of the
repord, the steps taken durng the period of the report to fix ).
o the bt ok bagn b, tha remunerehon charged dunng the penod of the [epor, uTespectve
of whether &t was actuslly pad during that panod (excapt where 1 1 ficed a5 3 s#l amount, in
which cess it mey be shown as that amount without any apportionmant for the period of the
raporty;

o o the report s the first fo by made sfier the bess has baen foowd. the remunevrhon charged
XXiNg the penocds covered by the previous 1epoits. iogether with 3 descrpbon of the wirk done
mmmhm-wammw—mmammmdm

ammum-nwmmnmwmmwmmwdmm
Urespeciren of wOEIDr Daymant wisk sctuslly Mede during that

120135

Apd D10




a2

a3

101

102

163

*E1

Faph 82

hmdwdwmmmmmﬂw
and thelr right b the 13 and

Witten 29 days of roodptola progrens |npn¢t. crachtor mgy insquant the administratar to provide
further <outs) sel
Mmmnpmmwmmunmmmmummwammmm o by
B UDSCUrSd CTECEr WA T CONCUTPENCS OF &1 st 5% Lh vl of UNEacUred Cieditors (inchadng
urTraalf) or the permiesion of the tHurt

The administetnr must provide the requested information witin 14 days uniess be considen thet

+  thy bme and cost avolvad would be o

»  diciaus would be prejdicasl to he conduct of the on might be © lead
o viclance eganat any person o

* & sdminidratol t subject to an obigaton of confidentiality in relaton lo the information
requestsd,

N which cans e MUst give the: reasans for not provding the informaton.

Any cedior may apply o the courl wethin 21 days of the sdminmtrated's rafuaal to provide t
requested nformation, or the sxpury of the 14 days ema Kmit for the proviscn of the information
Provision of -

The scdmaastiator must provide cortan information about tme spent on a ceas free of charge upon
request by any creditor director or sharehclder of tv compady

The irformdion which must be provided is —
+  the total menber of hours $pefit on the Cass by the adminatraton of staff assgned to the: cale
»  for such prade of stafl the averags hourly rate at which ibey are charged out.

+  the number of hours spent by ench grade of stxfl in tha relevant psnod

mmwmmmmmhpm-mmn ypoltment 1o the end of
thv o8t recenit period of 500 months reckoned from the date of the admusstrators sppomtment. or
‘wheds he has vacated office the date that na vacated offica

rmmmmmmnmﬂwmznwdrmdmﬂwwm-mm and
aGuests must bo made withen two years from vacaton of

What if & creditos is diasatisfied?
If & creditor batisves thel the adminirator's remunerstian i 100 high the badis i iInappopiae of

the sxpanass incurred by the e in a¥ the e may proviced
ehilan condions are mst, apply to the caurt

Apphcation may be mads 1 the Coult by sy secuted treditar of by wny unsecured crediter provided
&t lamst 10 per cant In value of unsecwred credtorns (includng himseil} agras of he has the
parission of the court. Any such applicabon must be made within 8 weeis of the appicant recerving
the administrator's progress report in which the charging of the remunerstion o incurmtng of the
DB I QUERDON I8 ikt m|mm&1w-]nhm&-mmm
appiication (whech t may @ conskien that insufficent cause & shown) the sppicant must give the
adminstrator & copy of the sppiicaton and supportng evidence ot least 14 cays before the hearing

I the court considers the application wel founded It may ocder that the remunaration be racuced,
the baws be changed. of tha xpenses ba dissBowed of repaid Unfess the court orders thenwmes
tha costs of the spplicalion mut be pied by the appliceat end not =4 an experse of the
admnestrabon

130f 35
Aprd 201

2%

22

123

124

arhmeey
b

‘What If the administrator is dissatisfied?

B e that the fxed by the craciions committes 18 suliaedt or
hat tha basa used to I 1| i3 mappropriats he may request that the amount of iate be WMciestad. of
the bams changed by tesoiuton of the cradtors  If he consicers that the remuneistion fixed by tha
committes of the crectons m insuificent of hat the besia used 1o Tix it i veppiopnats e may apply
10 the court for the amount of Tt 1o be ncressad of the besis changed. If ha decides 30 apely 1o the
court he must give ot jeast 14 days MoSce Lo the membets of the credion committss and the
committes My nomtals One of more of ¢y members (0 sppssr of be reprasented on the
mpplicaion | there I 1o commdies the sdministrators notice of hes. spplcabon Mokt be sent o
such of the company’s craditors ae the court may diract, and they may nominale ane of mofe of their
number 1o appesr of be raprasented. The court may crdet the costs 50 ba peid a3 an expenae ol the
SOTINEY N

COther matters relsting io ramuneration

Where theds are junt somisirators & is for them 1o agras between thardatves how e
remUNeTEon pryable should be sppocboned.  Any dispute afising betwaen them may be referred io
the count, the crediion committes of 3 MeetNQ of chiELoMn

1t the mcminatritsr i 8 sollctor and smploya hus own A b act on behall of the compary grofi
costs iy not be paid urless by the creditor. the creditors of tha court.

Hammb:ﬂrﬁdmmdm BTy ditaiminaton Iesolubon of coucrt order
which was in afTact fy Dafors t to havs offect in ralztion to the
of the naw unll n further OF COUTT HIARF I8 made

Whets tha basls of the remunereton u a st amount, and the administrated cessss 10 act bafors the
m-mmuhmn-hmmummmmmwmmmwﬁ:

appication mmnmwmmwuwmwmmmmwm
e from the game fam ey will ususlly agrea the

lupormmmb'twunhum
Effactive date
Thxe guade pches whars a company seiss SOMIMEITEnOn on OF after & Apdl 2010 excapt whare

~ the application for en administraton order wea made before that date or
» whare the sdmunisirabon was praceded by & liqusdation which commancd before that date

1401 35

Apré 010




Sensible Transport Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

e Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




SFP
EENEAREEE ||IIII||I

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 Disbursements as defined by SIP 8, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplit These include, but
are not imited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses.

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

It 1s normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropnate These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 010
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage — 1st class (small) 047
Postage — 15t class (large) 071
Postage — 20d class (small) 033
Postage - 2™ class (large) 058
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel 1s charged at the H M Revenue &
Customs approved rate of 45p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 Disbursements.




